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AGENDA 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING 

May 23, 2018 6:30 pm 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER* 
2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA  

3. CORRECTIONS, APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF MINUTES 

A. Wednesday, May 9, 2018 

 

4. COMMUNICATIONS 

5. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

6. NEW BUSINESS 
 

A. ZBA CASE NO. 18-05-23-1 (GUNASINGAM & ARUNASALAM), 2990 BRIARCLIFF 
STREET, EAST LANSING, MI, 48823  
 
DESCRIPTION: 2990 Briarcliff Street 

 TAX PARCEL:   20-352-002 
 ZONING DISTRICT:  RAA (Single Family, Low Density)  
 

The applicant rehabilitated an existing approximately 842 square foot deck with the 
closest point being six (6) feet from the rear property line at 2990 Briarcliff Drive. 

 
B. ZBA CASE NO. 18-05-23-2 (WATERS), 5619 STAR FLOWER DRIVE, HASLETT, MI, 

48840 
 
DESCRIPTION: 5619 Star Flower 

 TAX PARCEL:   10-352-002 
 ZONING DISTRICT:  RA (Single Family, Medium Density) 
 

The applicant is requesting to construct a 384 square foot building addition (attached 
garage) with the closest point being 0.4 feet from the side property line at 5619 Star 
Flower Drive. 
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C. ZBA CASE NO. 18-04-25-1 (SAROKI), 3650 STALLION WAY, COMMERCE, MI, 48382 
 
DESCRIPTION: 1619 Haslett Road 

 TAX PARCEL:   10-430-009 
 ZONING DISTRICT:  C-2 (Commercial) 

 
Request to appeal the approval of Site Plan Review (SPR #18-03) to redevelop the Haslett 
Marathon gas station at 1619 Haslett Road. 
 
 

7. OTHER BUSINESS 

8. PUBLIC REMARKS 

9. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 

10. ADJOURNMENT 

11. POSTSCRIPT – Kenneth Lane 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 























 

 

To:  Zoning Board of Appeals 

From:  Keith Chapman, Assistant Planner 

Date:  May 18, 2018 

Re:  ZBA Case No. 18-05-23-1 (Gunasingam & Arunasalam) 

 

ZBA CASE NO.:  18-05-23-1 (Gunasingam & Arunasalam), 2990 Briarcliff Street, East 
Lansing, MI 48823   

DESCRIPTION:  2990 Briarcliff Street 
TAX PARCEL:  20-352-002 
ZONING DISTRICT: RAA (Single Family, Low Density) 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance from the following section of the Code of Ordinances:  
 
 Section 86-372(d)(5)(c). Rear Yard. For lots up to 150 feet in depth, the rear yard shall not be 

less than 30 feet in depth.  
 
The applicant rehabilitated an existing approximately 842 square foot deck with the closest point 
being six (6) feet from the rear property line at 2990 Briarcliff Drive. The deck is irregular in size 
(842 square feet) and is located on the north side of the existing house. The existing 2,364 square 
foot single family house was constructed in 1960 and the Briarcliff Estates subdivision was platted 
in 1961. The 0.406 acre parcel is zoned RAA (Single Family, Low Density). 
 
The required rear yard building setback in the RAA zoning district is thirty (30) feet for lots up to 
150 feet in depth. Section 86-563 allows for a rear yard reduction for lots that have a rear yard 
setback less than 115 feet. The applicant’s lot depth is 103 feet. The difference between 103 feet 
and 115 feet is 12 feet. One-quarter of 12 feet is three (3) feet. Which means, 30 feet minus three 
(3) feet is 27 feet for the rear yard setback. 
 
Decks are allowed to encroach a maximum of eight feet within the rear yard setback. A deck could 
be constructed with a 19 foot setback. The existing deck is setback six (6) feet from the rear 
property line. The existing deck did not receive a building permit at the time of its construction. 
Then the applicant rehabilitated the existing deck without a building permit. The deck does not 
meet the required rear yard setback; therefore, the applicant is requesting a variance of 21 feet.  
 
The plans submitted by the applicant were reviewed by the Township Building Inspector and he 
indicated the existing structure may not meet current building code unless a portion of it is 
reconstructed. The existing deck to the northwest does not meet the required rear yard setback 
and would require a variance if any rehab or addition is proposed to be added in the future. 
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Attachments 

1. Application materials 
2. Site location map 
3. Site Photos 
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To:  Zoning Board of Appeals 

From:  Keith Chapman, Assistant Planner 

Date:  May 18, 2018 

Re:  ZBA Case No. 18-05-23-2 (Waters) 

 

ZBA CASE NO.:  18-05-23-2 (Waters), 5619 Star Flower Drive, Haslett, MI 48840   
DESCRIPTION:  5619 Star Flower Drive 
TAX PARCEL:  10-352-002 
ZONING DISTRICT: RA (Single Family, Medium Density) 
 
The applicant is requesting variances from the following sections of the Code of Ordinances:  
 
 Section 86-373(e)(5)(b). Side Yard. The side yard setback is 10 feet.  

 
 Section 86-566. No driveway in a single-family residential zone shall be located closer than 

two feet from the side or rear lot line. 
 
The applicant is proposing to construct a 384 square foot building addition (attached garage) with 
the closest point being 0.4 feet from the side property line at 5619 Star Flower. The proposed 
addition is approximately 12 feet by 32 feet in size (384 square feet) and will be located on the 
north side of the existing house’s two car garage. The existing 2,464 square foot single family home 
was constructed in 2001. The 0.519 acre parcel is zoned RA (Single Family, Medium Density). 
 
The required side yard building setback in the RA zoning district is ten (10) feet. The proposed 
addition does not meet the required side yard setback; therefore, the applicant is requesting a 
variance of 9.6 feet.  
 
A driveway in a single family zoning districts is required to be no closer than two (2) feet to a side 
lot line. The applicant is proposing to construct a driveway that will be zero (0) feet from the north 
side lot line. The applicant is requesting a variance of two (2) feet.  
 
 

Attachments 

1. Application materials 
2. Site location map 
3. Wildflower Estates No. 2 Plat 
4. Site Photos 
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To:  Zoning Board of Appeals 

From:  Mark Kieselbach 

  Director of Community Planning and Development 

Date:  May 18, 2018 

Re: ZBA Case 18-04-25-1 (Saroki) 

 Appeal of Site Plan Review #18-03 

   

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals voted to table the appeal request at the April 25, 2018 meeting. The 

Board will need to vote to take the item off the table. Please use the materials that were previously 

supplied at the April 25, 2018 meeting. 

 
G:\Community Planning & Development\Planning\ZBA\2018 ZBA\ZBA 18-04-25\18-04-25-1 (Saroki) 2nd Notice\18-04-25-1 APPEAL 

SITE PLAN REVIEW 18-03 MEMO 2.docx 

 



























































































 

To:  Zoning Board of Appeals 

From:  Mark Kieselbach 

  Director of Community Planning and Development 

Date:  April 20, 2018 

Re: ZBA Case 18-04-25-1 (Saroki) 

 Appeal of Site Plan Review #18-03 

   

 

 Pursuant to Section 86-187 of the Code of Ordinances, Shop Town LLC is appealing the 
Director of Community Planning and Development approval of Site Plan Review #18-03. 

Except for decisions regarding special use permits and planned unit development 

decisions, an aggrieved person, officer, department, board, or bureau of state government 

may appeal any administrative order or decision of the Director of Community Planning 

and Development or administrative official charged with enforcement of the zoning 

ordinance to the Zoning Board of Appeals.   

Site Plan Review #18-03 is for the redevelopment of the Haslett Marathon site at 1619 Haslett 

Road. The proposed project includes the construction of a 6,622 square foot gasoline station and 

convenience store and motor vehicle repair shop and a 3,300 square foot pump canopy. The 

Director of Community Planning and Development approved the site plan on February 23, 2018. 

Shop Town LLC, on March 2, 2018 appealed the Director’s approval of the site plan. Prior to the 

approval of the site plan the Township Board on June 26, 2017 approved Commercial Planned Unit 

Development #17014 for the redevelopment of the subject site. The Township Board also 

approved the streetscape for the subject site on October 3, 2017. 

The Commercial Planned Unit Development (C-PUD) ordinance was adopted in 2011 with the 

intent to encourage redevelopment of commercial properties and provide reasonable flexibility in 

the standards. The ordinance placed the oversight of projects before the Township Board where 

coordinated planning and zoning goals would be considered. The Ordinance also eliminated the 

need for additional approvals such as variances from the Zoning Board of Appeals or special use 

permits from the Planning Commission and gave the Township Board the authority to make those 
decisions. 

In regard to the issues raised in the appellant’s letter, staff provides the following comments: 

1. 

Section 86-156(2)b.4 

Surface water management. Attention shall be given to proper site surface water management so 

that it will not adversely affect neighboring properties and natural features, or worsen downstream 

flooding and water quality. 
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i. The project and related improvements shall be designed to protect land and water resources 
from pollution of soils, groundwater, and water features. 

ii. Storm water detention, retention, transport, and drainage facilities shall, insomuch as 

practical, be designed to use or enhance the natural storm water system on-site, including the storage 

and filtering capacity of wetlands, water features, and/or the infiltration capability of the natural 

landscape. Storm water facilities shall conform with the requirements of the county drain 

commissioner. 

A storm water plan was submitted as part of the C-PUD and site plan review process, a copy of the 

plan is attached. Approval of the C-PUD and the site plan were conditioned on the applicant 

obtaining approval from the Ingham County Drain Commissioner and the Township Director of 

Public Works and Engineering. 

Staff was not aware the Ingham County Drain Commissioner has refused to approve the site plan. 

Staff spoke with the Ingham County Drain Engineer on April 16, 2018. Other than reviewing and 

commenting on the site plan there has not been a refusal to approve the site plan. 

The Township Board granted a waiver to allow the impervious surface coverage to be 87.7 

percent. 

2. 

Section 86-156(2)a.4 

Traffic. New structures or uses shall not adversely impact traffic flows at or near their site to the 

extent that the public safety is endangered or the level of service is substantially deteriorated. 

Impacts on pedestrian and nonmotorized travel will also be evaluated, particularly in areas where 

sidewalks are not present. 

Section 86-154(6) of the Site Plan Review ordinance requires that the plan show such things as 

driveways, off street parking areas, sidewalks, vegetation and fence on adjoining parcels. The 

requirement gives a better understanding of the relation between the subject property and 

adjacent land uses and potential impacts.  

The applicant’s traffic consultant did provide a traffic comparison for the proposed 

redevelopment. It was estimated less than 100 new vehicle trips would be generated in the peak 

hour. The C-PUD does not require a traffic study unless the project exceeds 100 vehicle trips 

during the peak hour of the adjacent roadway. Approval of the C-PUD and the site plan were 

conditioned on receiving approval from the Ingham County Road Department. 
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Section 86-156(2)b.3 

Drives and Circulation. Attention shall be given to location and number of access points to the public 

streets, width of interior drives and access points, general interior circulations, separation of 

pedestrian and vehicular traffic, method of screening, and arrangement of parking areas that are 

safe, convenient, and do not detract from the design of proposed buildings and neighboring 

properties. The pedestrian circulation system shall be insulated where possible from the vehicular 

circulation system. Shared parking and interior connecting drives shall be required wherever feasible. 

There are four driveways currently serving the site, two on Marsh Road and two Haslett Road. The 

site plan that was approved eliminated the northern driveway on Marsh Road and the two 

driveways on Haslett Road. Access to the site from Haslett Road is from the vacated road along 

Marathon’s eastern property line. If the entire vacated road cannot be used for joint access to  

Marathon and Shop Town, then one possible revision might allow Marathon to use the west half of 

the vacated road plus a portion of its abutting property for access, which might allow Marathon to 

continue with its existing C-PUD. If that option is approved, however, it might affect how the east 
half of the vacated road can be used to provide access to Shop Town. Agreement on the joint use of 

the vacated road for mutual access would be prudent for the Marathon and Shop Town’s mutual 

interests. 

Even if Marathon and Shop Town do not reach a formal agreement on the use of the vacated road, 

the present site plans for the Shop Town property and the Marathon property have for many years 

shown this vacated road as a joint access for both properties. Shop Town would be violating its 

own site plan by not allowing this joint access to continue, and at the very least would need to 

apply for and obtain approval of an amendment to its own site plan. Since Marathon’s site plan 

simply preserves the status quo in which the vacated road is used as joint access, Shop Town has 

no basis under the zoning ordinance to object to the vacated road’s continued use for that purpose.  

3. 

Section 86-156(2)b.2 

Parking and loading. The required number of parking and loading spaces for the intended use, as 

provided in the applicable zoning district regulations, shall be sufficient. Calculations and 

justifications for additional spaces shall be noted on the plans. 

Pursuant to the C-PUD the Township Board has the authority to waive the parking standard. The 

Township Board granted a waiver to allow the number of parking spaces to be reduced to 18 and 

to eliminate the loading space.  

No appeal or review was taken from the Township Board’s decision granting the waiver, and the 

time for such review has long passed. Staff does not have authority to overrule the Township 

Board’s decision.     

4. 
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Section 86-156(2)a.1 and Section 86-156(2)a.2 

(2) Review standards. The following review standards shall be applied in evaluating the site plan: 

  a. Neighborhood and community character standards. 

1. New or existing structures. New or existing structures shall be constructed or renovated in 

a manner that is compatible with the surrounding neighborhood when adjacent to a 

residential zone. 

2. Relation of proposed buildings to environment. Proposed buildings shall be adapted to the 

terrain and the size and shape of the lot. 

 i. Compatibility with surrounding buildings. New buildings shall be compatible with 

the architectural character of surrounding buildings. 

 ii. Building materials. Building materials shall be compatible with, or complimentary 

to, neighboring sites and structures. 

 iii. Siting. The design of a building, its location on the site, and the site layout shall 

respond to specific site conditions, such as topography, solar and wind exposure, privacy, 

views, access, drainage, and noise. 

 iv. Special Features. Mechanical equipment, storage facilities, activity areas, utility 

buildings and structures, and similar accessory areas and structures shall be subject to such 

setbacks or screening methods as shall reasonably be required to prevent their being 

incongruous with or disruptive to adjacent properties. 

In keeping with the 2017 Master Plan and the Haslett PICA (potential intensity change area) the 

Township Board requested the applicant to place the building adjacent to Haslett Road. The 

Township in having the building adjacent to the road approved a waiver for the building set back 

from Haslett Road. A streetscape plan for the area between the building and the curb line along 

Marsh Road and Haslett Road was approved by the Township Board as part of the C-PUD. In 

addition the Township Board granted waivers for the perimeter landscaping, the parking setback 

from the Haslett Road right-of-way and the parking set back from the rear and side property lines. 

The Township Board granted waivers in its C-PUD decision on each of the points raised by Shop 

Town in its appeal. Such Township Board waivers are allowed within the C-PUD process under 

Section 86-444(f)(3) of the Zoning Ordinance, which does not limit the Township Board from 

granting waivers to what Shop Town calls “perimeter setback requirements.” In addition, as noted 

above, no appeal or review was taken from the Township Board’s decision granting waivers, the 

time for such review has expired, and Staff does not have authority to overrule the Township 

Board’s decision.   

The construction plans for the pathway/sidewalk along Marsh Road and Haslett Road will be 

reviewed and approved by the Township’s Chief Engineer. 
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5. 

Section 86-156(2)b.5 

Groundwater protection. Attention shall be given to all businesses and facilities, including private and 

public facilities, which use, store, or generate hazardous substances to ensure the following standards 

are met. 

i. General purpose floor drains shall be connected to a public sewer system or an on-site holding 

tank (not a septic system) in accordance with state, county, and municipal requirements, unless a 

groundwater discharge permit has been obtained from the state department of environmental 

quality. General purpose floor drains which discharge groundwater which discharge to groundwater 

are generally prohibited. 

ii.  Sites where hazardous substances, hazardous wastes, or polluting materials are stored, used 

or generated shall be designed to prevent spills and discharges of such materials to the air, surface of 

the ground, groundwater, or water features. 

iii. Secondary containment facilities shall be provided for aboveground storage of hazardous 
substances, hazardous wastes, or potentially polluting materials in accordance with state and federal 

requirements. Aboveground secondary containment facilities shall be designed and constructed so 

that the potentially polluting material cannot escape from the unit by gravity through sewers, drains, 

or other means, directly or indirectly, into a sewer system or to the waters of the state, including 

groundwater. 

iv. Underground storage tanks shall be registered, installed, operated, maintained, closed, or 

removed in accordance with regulations of the state department of environmental quality. 

v. Aboveground storage tanks shall be certified, installed, operated, maintained, closed, or 

removed in accordance with regulations of the state department of environmental quality.  

vi. Bulk storage facilities for pesticides and fertilizers shall be in compliance with requirements 

of the state department of agriculture. 

vii. Abandoned water and/or monitoring wells and cisterns shall be plugged in accordance with 

regulations and procedures of the state department of environmental quality and the county health 

department. 

viii. State and federal requirements for storage, spill prevention, record keeping, emergency 

response, and transport and disposal of hazardous substances, hazardous wastes, liquid industrial 

waste or potentially polluting materials shall be met. No discharges of waste, waste effluent, 

wastewater, pollutants, or cooling water, shall be allowed without approval from appropriate state, 

county and local agencies. 
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ix. As of the effective date of the ordinance amendment from which this chapter is derived, new 
irrigation wells shall be prohibited in all locations within the Township where public water service is 

available. Abandoned irrigation wells shall be plugged in accordance with regulations and 

procedures of the state department of environmental quality and the county health department. 

In the letter of appeal Section 86-156(2)a.5 was cited. The section that should have been cited for 

ground water protection is Section 86-156(2)b.5.  

The site plan approval was conditioned on the applicant meeting all applicable groundwater 

protection standards. The C-PUD and the site plan approvals were also conditioned on the 

applicant receiving approval for site remediation from all applicable agencies. The environmental 

consultant for the applicant did provide informational on the contamination.   

The Director placed a number of conditions on the site plan approval to ensure the development 

and use of the land will not adversely affect the public health, safety and general welfare; to ensure 

compliance with applicable Township ordinances and other local and state requirements. Please 

refer to conditions 3d., 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 12 and 17 of the attached site plan review approval letter. 

Zoning Board of Appeals Decision: 

In its determination of the appeal, the decision shall be made by a concurring vote of a majority of 

the members of the Zoning Board of Appeals. The Zoning Board of Appeals may take, but is not 

limited to, any of the following actions: 

1. Affirm the decision of the Director of Community Planning and Development or administrative 

official with or without modification. 

2. Reverse the decision of the Director of Community Planning and Development or 

administrative official and state its reason therefor. 

3. Modify the decision of the Director of Community Planning and Development or administrative 

official. 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals may require reasonable conditions in its decisions in order to further 

the intent and purpose of this chapter. 
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Attachments 
1. Notice of Appeal 

2. C-PUD #17041 Approval Letter 

3. C-PUD #17041 Streetscape Approval Letter 

4. Site Plan Review #18-03 Approval Letter 

5. C-PUD Ordinance 

6. Site Plan Ordinance 

7. Approved C-PUD plan 

8. Approved C-PUD streetscape plan 

9. Approved site plan 
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To:  Zoning Board of Appeals 

From:  Mark Kieselbach 

  Director of Community Planning and Development 

Date:  May 18, 2018 

Re: June 6, 2018 Special Meeting 

   

 

A special meeting will be held on June 6, 2018 at 6 p.m. The Board will hear a new case followed 

by a training session with the Township Attorney. 
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